

**In the Court of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

MACC:- 03 of 2020

CIS No. 03 of 2020

CNR No. WBDD05-000045-2020

Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung

Judge,

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,

Gangarampur at Buniadpur,

Dakshin Dinajpur.

14

05-10-2023

Claimant files advocate's hazira and also files receipt showing payment of cost.

The record is taken up for considering affidavit of service filed by the claimant on 28-08-2023.

It appears that the notice was served upon both the O.Ps, but both do not appear to contest the case. However, it appears that the O.P No.2 had earlier appeared and the matter was fixed for filing W.S.

In view of the above facts, I am of the opinion that the claimant should issue lawyer's notice upon the Ld. Advocate who appeared on behalf of the O.P/ Insurance to intimate to him regarding the proceeding of the case and also inform him that the next date fixed is for filing W.S.

As the O.P/ Owner has not appeared to contest the case despite receiving summons, **let the case proceed ex-parte against him.**

Fix **28-11-2023** for intimation to the Court regarding compliance by the claimant and W.S by the O.P/ Insurance.

Dictated & Corrected by

**MACT JUDGE,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
MACT JUDGE,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**